

No. 19-71

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
FNU TANZIN, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MUHAMMAD TANVIR, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
ANYA BIDWELL
Counsel of Record
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
816 Congress Avenue
Suite 960
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 480-5936
abidwell@ij.org

PATRICK JAICOMO
KEITH NEELY
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
pjaicomo@ij.org
kneely@ij.org

February 12, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Suits for damages against government officials are the historical cornerstone of government accountability.....	3
A. Since the founding, the constitutional role of courts has been to adjudicate legal violations by awarding damages and other appropriate relief.....	4
B. Legislatures have historically considered policy in determining the need for immunity and indemnity from damages.....	7
II. Damages are essential to constitutional accountability and the rule of law.....	11
A. This Court and the government have long agreed that damages are appropriate relief for certain constitutional violations	12
B. Through the Westfall Act, Congress codified the availability of damages as appropriate relief for constitutional violations	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The government seeks to undermine the historical importance of damages by urging this Court to engraft its recent criticisms of <i>Bivens</i> onto a statute passed decades earlier.....	18
III. This Court should resist the government’s request to interpret “appropriate relief” as a call for judicial policymaking.....	19
A. Congress’s retention of damages as “appropriate relief” upholds the constitutional roles of the judicial and legislative branches.....	20
B. Even if this Court’s constitutional role encompassed the policymaking urged by the government, the government’s preferred policy is empirically unsound	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	21
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	17, 19
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	20
<i>Bates v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 204 (1877)	5
<i>Belknap v. Schild</i> , 161 U.S. 10 (1896)	5
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	14, 15, 19, 21
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	15
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	12, 14
<i>Caldwell v. Miller</i> , 790 F.2d 589 (7th Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	14, 15
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	19
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	12, 14
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	17
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	22
<i>Jihaad v. O'Brien</i> , 645 F.2d 556 (6th Cir. 1981).....	17
<i>Lexmark Intern., Inc. v. Static Control Comps., Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	21
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804)	4, 6
<i>Merriam v. Mitchell</i> , 13 Me. 439 (1836)	9
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 565 U.S. 118 (2012)	19
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	6
<i>Paton v. La Prade</i> , 524 F.2d 862 (3d Cir. 1975)	17
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	12
<i>Philadelphia Co. v. Stimson</i> , 223 U.S. 605 (1912)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012)	18
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	15
<i>Scott v. Rosenberg</i> , 702 F.2d 1263 (9th Cir. 1983)	17
<i>The Apollon</i> , 22 U.S. 362 (1824)	6
<i>Thompson v. Thompson</i> , 484 U.S. 174 (1988)	21
<i>Tracy v. Swartwout</i> , 35 U.S. 80 (1836)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882)	5, 10
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987)	15
<i>Wheeldin v. Wheeler</i> , 373 U.S. 647 (1963)	12
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	15
<i>Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Constr. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 18 (1940)	5
<i>You Vang Yang v. Sturner</i> , 728 F. Supp. 845 (D.R.I. 1990)	17
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8	3
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2.....	3
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. 1346.....	16
28 U.S.C. 2679.....	16
28 U.S.C. 2679(a).....	16
28 U.S.C. 2679(b)(2)(A)	16
42 U.S.C. 2000bb.....	1
42 U.S.C. 2000bb(a)(3)	21
42 U.S.C. 2000bb(b)(2)	21
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1.....	17
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1(c).....	21
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-2(1)	21
Act for the Relief of Nathaniel Mitchell, ch. 49, 6 Stat. 754 (1839)	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765).....	5
Amanda Tyler, <i>Suspension as an Emergency Power</i> , 118 Yale L.J. 600 (2009)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Arthur H. Garrison, <i>Law Enforcement Civil Liability Under Federal Law and Attitudes on Civil Liability: A Survey of University, Municipal and State Police Officers</i> , 18 <i>Police Stud. Int'l Rev. Police Dev.</i> 19 (1995).....	24
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (Del. 9th ed. 2009).....	18
Carlos M. Vázquez & Stephen I. Vladeck, <i>State Law, the Westfall Act, and the Nature of the Bivens Question</i> , 161 <i>U. Penn. L. Rev.</i> 509 (2013).....	13, 16
Gov't Br., <i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 <i>U.S.</i> 388 (1971) (No. 301).....	14
H.R. Rep. No. 24-255 (1st Sess. 1836).....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 25-780 (2d Sess. 1838).....	9
James E. Pfander & Jonathan L. Hunt, <i>Public Wrongs and Private Bills: Indemnification and Government Accountability in the Early Republic</i> , 85 <i>N.Y.U. L. Rev.</i> 1862 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
Jerry Mashaw, <i>Recovering American Administrative Law: Federalist Foundations, 1787–1801</i> , 115 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 1256 (2006).....	10
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>Police Indemnification</i> , 89 <i>N.Y.U. L. Rev.</i> 885 (2014).....	23
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>The Case Against Qualified Immunity</i> , 93 <i>Notre Dame L. Rev.</i> 1797 (2018).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Letter from James Madison to Peder Blicherolsen (Apr. 23, 1802), 3 <i>The Papers of James Madison: Secretary of State Series 152</i> (D.B. Mat- tern et al. eds., 1995).....	8
Victor E. Kappeler, <i>Critical Issues in Police Civil Liability</i> 7 (4th ed. 2006)	24
